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ENTIRE BUILDING

CODE ANALYSIS (MSBC 2020/ IBC 2018)
FULLY SPRINKLERED
1 STORY / 86,235 SF

1. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS

A SECTION 305, EDUCATIONAL:

2. INCIDENTAL USE AREAS

BOILER ROOM (15 PSI OR 10 HP)

SECTION 302

GROUP E

TABLE 509

SPRINKLER AND CONST. RESISTING SMOKE

3. MIXED OCCUPANCIES SECTION 508
A. SEPARATIONS TABLE 508.4
1 GROUP E 0 HR
B. NOTES:
1 NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES

OR THE MAIN OCCUPANCY PER 508.2.4.
2. PER 508.2, ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES ARE DEFINED AS NOT OCCUPYING
MORE THAN 10% OF MAIN OCCUPANCY, SMALL ASSEMBLY AREAS OF LESS

THAN 750 S.F. (303.1.2) OR ASSEMBLY AREAS ACCESSORY TO GROUP E.(303.1.3)

4. CONSTRUCTION TYPE / FIRE RESISTANCE

A TYPE I-B
BUILDING ELEMENT
STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXT. BEARING WALLS
INT. BEARING WALLS

EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS 0=>30FT.
INT. NON-BEARING WALLS 0HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 2HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1 HR (NOT REQUIRED WHEN FLOOR TO STRUCTURE
IS 20 FT. OR MORE WITHOUT A CEILING.)
VERTICAL SHAFTS AND 2HR
ELEVATOR SHAFTS (707.3.1 / 713.4)
CORRIDORS (TABLE 1020 / 708) 0HR
EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAY (1009.3) 2 STORIES UNENCLOSED (EXCEPTION 1)
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY (1023) 2HR
5. GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA SECTION 504 / 506
A. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND AREAS
MOST RESTRICTIVE
CONST TYPE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ALLOWABLE NUMBER ~ ALLOWABLE AREA NON-SEPARATED
GROUP  TABLE601 TABLE 504.3 OF STORIES TABLE 506.2 OCCUPANCY 508.3
E B 55 FEET 3 STORIES 14,500 S.F. X
6. MEANS OF EGRESS CHAPTER 10
A. SEE SHEET A0.101 FOR EXITING WIDTH INFORMATION
7. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES TABLE 803.13
SPRINKLERED / NON-SPRINKLERED
EXIT ENCLOSURES AND ROOMS AND
GROUP EXIT PASSAGEWAYS CORRIDORS ENCLOSED SPACES
A3 B/A B/A ci/c
B,E B/A C/B ci/c
8. RECYCLING SPACE MN CODE 1303.15
TABLE 1-A
USE FACTOR  S.F/USE  S.F.REQUIRED
AUDITORIUMS, STADIUMS, GYMNASIUMS 0.001 6000 6
(EXCLUDES PLAYING AREAS,
COURTS AND FIELDS)
CONFERENCE ROOMS 0.0025 500 1
DINING ROOMS 0.003 2000 6
CLASSROOMS 0.002 34565 69
COURTROOMS 0.001 0 0
EXERCISE ROOMS 0.001 234 0
PARKING GARAGE 0.001 6890 7
KITCHEN, COMMERCIAL 0.003 1523 5
LIBRARIES (INC. ASSOC. INCIDENTAL AREAS) 0.002 345 1
LOCKER ROOMS 0.001 3456 3
MECHANICAL EQUIP ROOM 0.001 345 0
OFFICES 0.0025 1 0
SCHOOL SHOPS AND VOCATIONAL ROOMS 0.0025 1 0
STORAGE AND STOCK ROOMS 0.0025 1 0
ALL OTHERS 0.0025 345 1
TOTAL RECYCLING SPACE REQUIRED 99 SF.

9. PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT

A. DAYTIME (E) - EXCLUDES GYM, MEDIA CENTER, LARGE GROUP LEARNING, AND CAFETERIA COMMONS (628 STUDENTS + 101 STAFF = 729)

TABLE 601/ 602

FIRE RESISTANCE

2HR

1 HR WHEN ONLY SUPPORTING ROOF)

(
2 HR (OR PER TABLE 602)
2 HR (1 HR WHEN ONLY SUPPORTING ROOF)

TABLE 2902.1

1. OCCUPANTS MEN WOMEN TOTAL
365 365 730
DRINKING
2. FIXTURE RATIO wC URINAL LAV wC LAV FOUNTAINS
1:50 <2/30FWC 1:50 1:50 1:50 1:100
3. FIXTURES REQUIRED 8 NONE 8 8 8 8
4. ACTUAL FIXTURES 16 0 14 16 14 7
A NIGHTTIME (A-3) - INCLUDES GYM, MEDIA CENTER, AND CAFETERIA COMMONS.
1. OCCUPANTS MEN WOMEN TOTAL
417 417 834
DRINKING
2. FIXTURE RATIO wC URINAL LAV wC LAV FOUNTAINS
1:125 <2/30F WC 1:200 1:65 1:200 1:500
3. FIXTURES REQUIRED 4 NONE 3 7 3 2
4. ACTUAL FIXTURES 7 0 7 7 7 5

10. ACCESSIBILITY: (REMODELINGS)

IEBC 305.7 ALTERATIONS

1.

ALTERED ITEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH ACCESSIBILITY CODES. ALTERATIONS AFFECTING PRIMARY FUNCTIONS SHALL
REQUIRE UPGRADE TO THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO PRIMARY FUNCTION
2. ACCESSIBLE TOILET FACILITIES

3. ACCESSIBLE PARKING

4. ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS

ACCESSIBLE UPGRADES NEED NOT EXCEED 20% COST FOR PRIMARY FUNCTION

ENERGY CODE

THE ENERGY CODE USED FOR THIS PROJECT IS
2020 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

THE BUILDING IS IN ZONE # 6A
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KIMBERLY LANE
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL 2024/2025
LTFM
IMPROVEMENTS

17405 Old Rockford Rd,
Plymouth, MN 55446

Independent School
District #284

WOLD ARCHITECTS
AND ENGINEERS

332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000
Saint Paul, MN 55101

woldae.com | 651 227 7773

EFFECTIVE CODE REFERENCES -
STATE OF MINNESOTA

2020 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE
(MSBC), CHAPTER 1305, WHICH ADOPTS AND
AMENDS THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE (IBC)

2020 MINNESOTA CONSERVATION CODE FOR
EXISTING BUILDINGS, CHAPTER 1311

2020 MINNESOTA STATE MECHANICAL AND
FUEL GAS CODE, CHAPTER 1346

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

2015 MINNESOTA STATE PLUMBING CODE,
CHAPTER 4714

2020 MINNESOTA STATE FIRE CODE, WHICH
ADOPTS AND AMENDS THE 2018
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2020 MINNESOTA COMMERCIAL ENERGY CODE,
CHAPTERS 1322 & 1323

2020 MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE,
CHAPTER 1341

2020 MINNESOTA ELEVATOR AND RELATED
DEVICES CODE, CHAPTER 1307

| hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared by
me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly Licensed

ARCHITECT
under the laws of the State,of MINNESOTA

gL

VAUGHN DIERKS
License Number: 26979 Date 08/25/2023

Revisions
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YEAR AREAS OWNER ABATEMENT GENERAL OWNER SCHOOL

P o &0 e STARTS KEY PLAN

AREA'C' JUNE/2024 COORDINATE AS JUNE/2024 - AUG/2024 JUNE 2024 SEPTEMBER 2024
AREA'E' NEEDED

CONSTRUCTION I

PHASE |

At | hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared by
AREA'A me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly Licensed
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g CLEAR AT ALL TIMES
// /
/ /

,/ //

/ ”/ PLAYGROUND
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CLEAR AT ALL TIMES
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NO CONTRACTOR
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SITE STAGING/ FLOOR PROTECTION PLAN PHASE 1

E1 1" = 30'-0" ey —
0 22'-6" 45'

STAGING PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES 10.
SHALL ACCESS THE WORK ZONE AS SHOWN.

2. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION 1.
HOUSEKEEPING AND DUST CONTROL.

3. OWNER WILL OCCUPY AREAS NOT INDICATED
AS PRIMARY WORK ZONES ON THIS PLAN.
HALLWAYS USED TO ACCESS WORK AREAS
MUST BE KEPT FREE FROM DUST, DIRT, AND
DEBRIS. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO 12.
SWEEP OWNER OCCUPIED HALLWAYS (USED
BY CONTRACTORS FOR ACCESS) DAILY AND
WET MOP WEEKLY.

4. FLOOR PROTECTION IS REQUIRED WHENEVER 13.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ARE STORED ON

EXISTING FLOORS. PROVIDE 1/4" MASONITE ETC.

14.

5. WHEN CONSTRUCTION ACCESS PASSES

THROUGH PREVIOUSLY RENOVATED AREAS,

PROVIDE RAM BOARD FLOOR PROTECTION

AT A MINIMUM.

6. PATCH AND/OR PAINT ALL SURFACES TO 15.
MATCH EXISTING ADJ. SURFACES AFTER
DUST/CONSTRUCTION BARRIER REMOVAL.

7. SEAL ALL DOORS, SIDELITES AND WALL 16.
PENETRATIONS WITH FIRE RATED PLASTIC AND
TAPE. LINE ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS WITH
CONTINUOUS FIRE RATED TAPE. COMPLETELY
HEPA VAC ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO AND AFTER
BARRIER REMOVAL. 17.

8. SWEEP CONTRACTOR PARKING AREA WEEKLY
AND DRIVE ENTRANCES FROM PUBLIC STREET
DAILY. PUBLIC STREETS MUST BE KEPT CLEAN 18.
BY CONTRACTOR.

9. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WALK OFF CARPET
MATS AT ALL BUILDING ENTRIES WITHIN THE
CONSTRUCTION ZONE.

EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE KEPT
SHUT AT ALL TIMES.

PHASING PLAN FOR 2024/2025 IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE BASED ON OWNER'S ANNUAL SCHEDULE.
ABATEMENT SCHEDULE IS LISTED AS A

GUIDELINE FOR CONTRACTOR REFERENCE.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S
ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO MAINTAIN SECURE
AND WEATHERTIGHT CONDITIONS TO THE
INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING AT ALL TIMES.

MAINTAIN EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS AT
ALL TIMES.

MAXIMUM VEHICLE WEIGHT AT ALL EXISTING
CONCRETE PATHWAYS & BITUMINOUS IS 5,000 LBS.
ALL DAMAGED, CRACKED, STAINED PATHWAYS
WILL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

ANY WORK THAT TAKES PLACE DURING THE
SCHOOL YEAR SHALL NOT TAKE PLACE BETWEEN
8:00 AM - 5:00 PM.

ALL TEMPORARY ITEMS (CHAIN LINK FENCE,
SILT FENCE, GATES, ETC.) TO BE REMOVED
PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATES
OUTLINED FOR EACH PHASE.

ALL TURF AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION
ARE TO BE RESTORED PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION DATES OUTLINED FOR EACH PHASE.

PROTECT EXISTING CONCRETE. ALL DAMAGED,
CRACKED, STAINED, PATHWAYS WILL BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

DUST PROTECTION PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL SHALL ACCESS
THE WORK ZONE AS SHOWN.

2. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
HOUSEKEEPING AND DUST CONTROL.

3. OWNER WILL OCCUPY AREAS NOT INDICATED
AS PRIMARY WORK ZONES ON THIS PLAN.
HALLWAYS USED TO ACCESS WORK AREAS
MUST BE KEPT FREE FROM DUST, DIRT, AND
DEBRIS. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO
SWEEP OWNER OCCUPIED HALLWAYS (USED
BY CONTRACTORS FOR ACCESS) DAILY AND
WET MOP WEEKLY.

4. FLOOR PROTECTION IS REQUIRED WHENEVER
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ARE STORED ON
EXISTING FLOORS. PROVIDE 1/4" MASONITE ETC.

5. WHEN CONSTRUCTION ACCESS PASSES
THROUGH PREVIOUSLY RENOVATED AREAS,
PROVIDE RAM BOARD FLOOR PROTECTION
AT A MINIMUM.

6. PATCH AND/OR PAINT ALL SURFACES TO
MATCH EXISTING ADJ. SURFACES AFTER
DUST/CONSTRUCTION BARRIER REMOVAL.

7. SEAL ALL DOORS, SIDELITES AND WALL
PENETRATIONS WITH FIRE RATED PLASTIC AND
TAPE. LINE ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS WITH
CONTINUOUS FIRE RATED PLASTIC, SEAL ALL
JOINTS WITH FIRE RATED TAPE. COMPLETELY
HEPA VAC ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO AND AFTER
BARRIER REMOVAL.

8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WALK OFF CARPET
MATS AT ALL BUILDING ENTRIES WITHIN THE
CONSTRUCTION ZONE.

9. EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE KEPT
SHUT AT ALL TIMES.

10. PHASING PLAN FOR 2024/2025 IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE BASED ON OWNER'S ANNUAL SCHEDULE.
ABATEMENT SCHEDULE IS LISTED AS A
GUIDELINE FOR CONTRACTOR REFERENCE.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S
ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR.

1. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO MAINTAIN SECURE
AND WEATHERTIGHT CONDITIONS TO THE
INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING AT ALL TIMES.

12. ANY WORK THAT TAKES PLACE DURING THE

SCHOOL YEAR SHALL NOT TAKE PLACE BETWEEN
8:00 AM - 5:00 PM.

FLOOR PROTECTION KEY:

\ﬂ
NO CONTRACTOR ACCESS TO AREA
A\

(S

W a
@ CONTRACTOR STAGING AREA

e
| |
| ] AREAS REQUIRING FLOOR PROTECTION
S
ooee DUST BARRIER

KIMBERLY LANE
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL 2024/2025
LTFM
IMPROVEMENTS

17405 Old Rockford Rd,
Plymouth, MN 55446

Independent School
District #284

WOLD ARCHITECTS
AND ENGINEERS

332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000
Saint Paul, MN 55101

woldae.com | 651 227 7773

| hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared by
me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly Licensed

ARCHITECT
under the laws of the State,of MINNESOTA

gL

VAUGHN DIERKS
License Number: 26979 Date 08/25/2023
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